Property, plant and equipment	   17,058 	  15,320 	 —	 — 	  25,543 	  33,445
Intangible assets	   98,103 	  93,784 	  3,028 	  2,991 	  38,607 	  37,142
Other non-current assets	   4,864 	  4,894 	  33 	  29 	  341 	  798

Total assets	   150,393 	  140,208 	  3,507 	  3,452 	  70,149 	  82,123

Liabilities
Payables and other current liabilities	   46,260 	  44,515 	  297 	  231 	  8,108 	  3,725
Interest bearing liabilities	   83,562 	  78,932 	 —	 — 	  41,211 	  58,457
Other non-current liabilities	   4,182 	  3,990 	 —	 —  	  4,804 	  4,359

Total liabilities	   134,004 	  127,437 	  297 	  231 	  54,123 	  66,541

Net assets	   16,389 	  12,771 	  3,210 	  3,221 	  16,026 	  15,582

Net exposure to foreign
exchange movements	   16,389 	  12,771 	  3,210 	 3,221	  16,026 	  15,582

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonably possible changes in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the profit, core earnings or equity, while a
positive amount reflects a potential net increase.
	 Profit movement	 Core earnings movement	 Total equity movement

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
Consolidated Group	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

AUD:NZD – increase 10%	 (458)	 (6)	 —	 —	 (458)	 (6)
AUD:NZD – decrease 10%	 560	 7	 —	 —	 560	 7
AUD:USD – increase 10%	 (2,136)	 (3,791)	 —	 —	 (2,136)	 (3,791)
AUD:USD – decrease 10%	 2,611	 4,170	 —	 —	 2,611	 4,170

		   Profit movement	 Total equity movement

	 	 	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
ALL Group	 	 	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

AUD:NZD – increase 10%	 	 	 (292)	 (293)	 (292)	 (293)
AUD:NZD – decrease 10%	 	 	 357	 322	 357	 322
AUD:USD – increase 10%	 	 	 (1,457)	 (1,417)	 (1,457)	 (1,417)
AUD:USD – decrease 10%	 	 	 1,781	 1,558	 1,781	 1,558

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2012

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

115Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012 Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012 Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012

39  Capital and financial risk management (continued)
c)  Market risk (continued)
Foreign income
Through investing in overseas assets, the Group earns foreign denominated income. Net operating income derived is naturally
offset by local currency denominated expenses including interest and tax.

The Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts to convert this net foreign denominated currency exposure back to

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents	 9,008	 7,284	 2,685	 2,422
Interest bearing liabilities	 (154,675)	 (166,863)	 (39,055)   (27,993)

	 (145,667)	 (159,579)	 (36,370)   (25,571)

Interest rate swaps	 80,000	 125,000	   —   	 —

Net interest rate exposure	 (65,667)	 (34,579)	 (36,370)   (25,571)

Refer to note 14 for further details on the interest rate swaps.
	 Australian interest	 US interest

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
Consolidated Group	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Fixed rates
Interest bearing liabilities	 (516)	 (28)	 —	 —

	 (516)	 (28)	 —	 —

Floating rates
Cash and cash equivalents	  6,283 	 6,981	  2,271 	  2,421
Interest bearing liabilities	 (83,046)	 (78,904)	 (41,211)   (58,457)

	 (76,763)	 (71,923)	 (38,940)   (56,036)

Net interest rate exposure	 (76,763)	 (71,923)	 (38,940)   (56,036)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2012

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

116 Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012 Ardent Leisure Group   Annual Report 2012

39  Capital and financial risk management (continued)
c)  Interest rate risk (continued)
Sensitivity
	 Profit movement	 Core earnings movement	 Total equity movement

	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
Consolidated Group	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

1% increase in USD rates	 (140)	 407	 (140)	   — 	 (140)	 407
1% decrease in USD rates	 140	 (407)	 140	 — 	 140	 (407)
1% increase in AUD rates	 (652)	 (376)	 (657)	 (346)	 854	 1,519
1% decrease in AUD rates	 652	 376	 657	 346	 (854)	 (1,519)

		   Profit movement	 Total equity movement

	 	 	 2012	 2011	 2012	 2011
ALL Group	 	 	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

1% increase in USD rates			   (254)	 (560)	 (254)	 (560)
1% decrease in USD rates			   254	 560	 254	 560
1% increase in AUD rates			   (768)	 (722)	 (768)	 (722)
1% decrease in AUD rates			   768	 722	 768	 722

At reporting date, the Group has fixed 41.5% (2011: 64.2%) of its net floating interest exposure.

d)  Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises if the Group has insufficient liquid assets to meet its short term obligations. Liquidity risk is managed
by maintaining sufficient cash balances and adequate committed credit facilities. Prudent liquidity management implies
maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding through an adequate amount of committed
credit facilities and the ability to close out market positions. The instruments entered into by the Group were selected to ensure